JUSTIN C. JETTER (#13257)
PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908)
Assistant Attorney Generals
Counsel for the DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
SEAN D. REYES (#7969)
Attorney General of Utah
160 E 300 S, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
Telephone (801) 366-0335
jjetter@agutah.gov

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

2019 ANNUAL REPORT OF DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS CEDAR VALLEY, LLC

Docket No. 20-2419-01

CONFIDENTIAL STIPULATION AND MOTION TO SET HEARING DATE

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code r.746-1, the Division of Public Utilities (Division) files this Stipulation and Motion to Amend Schedule. The Division submits the attached Stipulation and requests that the Public Service Commission (Commission) set a hearing date on the Stipulation for May 13th, 2021.

The Commission set a schedule for this docket in its September 30, 2020 Notice of Filing and Comment period. The Commission granted additional scheduling modifications and held multiple status update meetings in lieu of setting filing deadlines. Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC (DCCV) and the Division have reached a Settlement Stipulation that is attached to this Motion. The Utah Office of Consumer Services has participated in discussions with the Division and DCCV and is not a signatory to the Settlement Stipulation but does not oppose. A

Confidential Settlement Stipulation along with signature pages is attached to this filing as well as

a redacted non-confidential copy.

The Parties have discussed dates and times for a hearing on the Stipulation and the

Division requests that a hearing be set for this matter on May 13th if that date is available on the

Commission's Schedule.

The Division is unaware of any opposition to this Motion or the attached Stipulation.

Because the hearing date proposed is sooner than the standard motion practice period and the

motion is expected to be unopposed, the Division respectfully requests expedited treatment.

Submitted this 3rd day of May 2021.

/s/ Justin C. Jetter

Justin C. Jetter

Assistant Attorney General Utah Division of Public Utilities

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on May 4, 2021, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah Docket 20-2419-01 as indicated below:

BY Electronic-Mail:

Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC

Kip A. Wilsonkip@directcom.comR. Michael Parishmichael@directcom.com

Office of Consumer Services

Michele Beckmbeck@utah.govAlyson Andersonakanderson@utah.govBela Vastagbvastag@utah.govAlex Wareaware@utah.gov

Utah Attorney General's Office

Assistant Attorney Generals

Justin Jetter <u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>
Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>
Robert Moore <u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>

/S/ Madison Galt

Madison Galt, Legal Assistant
Utah Division of Public Utilities